EAGA-CP-SES  (690-300)                                                                   22 MAY 2001

MEMORANDUM THRU Cdr, 19th TSC, ATTN:  EANC-CS, APO AP  96218-0171

FOR 

Cdr, 19th TSC, ATTN:  EANC-CPOC, APO AP  96218-0171 

Cdr, Area I Support Activity, ATTN:  EANC-AI-CPAC, APO AP  96258-0707

Cdr, 34th Support Group, ATTN:  EANC-SA-CPAC, APO AP  96205-0177

Cdr, HQ, US Army Supt Act & Area III, ATTN:  EANC-HG-CPAC, APO AP  96271-0716

Cdr, 20th Support Group, ATTN:  EANC-T-CPAC, APO AP  96218-0562

SUBJECT:  Setting Overseas Tours for Former Panama Employees 

1.  References:

     a.  Army Regulation 690-300, Chapter 301, Subchapter 5, Overseas Employment and Rotation of U.S. Citizens.

     b.  Army Regulation 690-300, Chapter 301, Subchapter 6, The Panama Canal Employment System.

     c.  Department of Defense Civilian Personnel Manual 1400.25-M, CPM Basic Installment No. 11, Subchapter 4, dated 24 Aug 1988, subject:  Rotation of Employees from Foreign Areas.

2.  Establishing tours for US Citizens who are “Panamanian Permanent Residents”, i.e., local hires, is established differently than someone hired from CONUS.  United States citizens who are legal residents of Panama, who are hired for positions in Korea, must be given an initial tour of two-years/one year (whichever is applicable in accordance with the Joint Travel Regulations) as if they were being hired from CONUS.  The time served in Panama will not be counted in computing the total overseas time.

3.  When the employee is not a permanent resident of Panama, all immediate preceding foreign overseas employment with the Department of Defense in a civilian, appropriated fund capacity shall be included in computing the five-year period. 




//original signed//


M. LAPRELL MURPHY

   
Deputy Assistant Chief of Staff, G1


        
         (Civilian Personnel)
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